WAVERLEY

COUNCIL

21 August 2019

A meeting of the WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL will be held on Level 3, Waverley Council
Chambers, Cnr Bondi Road and Paul Street, Bondi Junction at:

12.00 PM WEDNESDAY 28 AUGUST 2019

QUORUM: Three Panel members.
APOLOGIES: By e-mail to WLPP@waverley.nsw.gov.au
OR

Late notice by telephone to the WLPP Co-ordinator on 9083 8273.



AGENDA

WLPP-1908.A
Apologies

WLPP-1908.DI
Declarations of Interest

The Chair will call for any declarations of interest.

WLPP-1908.1 PAGE 5
104A and 104B Bondi Road, Bondi Junction (Formerly 104 Bondi Road) - Construction of attics over
approved garages to rear lane (DA-454/2018)

Report dated 16 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused in accordance with the reasons contained in the
report.

WLPP-1908.2 PAGE 39
3 St Thomas Street, Bronte - Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a pair of semi-
detached dwellings (one on each lot) (DA-1/2019)

Report dated 18 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be granted deferred commencement consent in accordance
with the conditions contained in the report.

WLPP-1908.3 PAGE 106
435 Bronte Road, Bronte - Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a part two, part
three storey dwelling with rear garage building and swimming pool (DA-480/2018)

Report dated 9 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be granted deferred commencement consent in accordance
with the conditions contained in the report.
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WLPP-1908.4 PAGE 179
262 Campbell Parade, Bondi Beach - Demolition of existing shop top housing and construction of a
new shop top housing containing shops, residential units and basement parking (DA-381/2018)

Report dated 12 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be granted deferred commencement consent in accordance
with the conditions contained in the report.

WLPP-1908.5 PAGE 278
25 — 27 Curlewis Street, Bondi Beach - Alterations and additions to residential flat building,
including internal modifications and attic level additions associated with Units 3 and 4
(DA-52/2018)

Report dated 14 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.

WLPP-1908.6 PAGE 316
21 Curlewis Street, Bondi Beach - Demolition of existing commercial building and construction of a
four-storey commercial building (DA-320/2018)

Report dated 16 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be refused in accordance with the reasons contained in the
report.

WLPP-1908.7 PAGE 348
11 Hardy Street, North Bondi - Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of attached dual
occupancy, basement parking and rear swimming pool with strata subdivision (DA-20/2019).

Report dated 8 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.
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WLPP-1908.8 PAGE 404
591 Old South Head Road, Rose Bay - Conversion of two storage rooms and a portion of the
internal common property into a new residential studio apartment (DA-326/2018)

Report dated 18 August 2019 from the Development and Building Unit.

Recommendation: That the application be approved in accordance with the conditions contained in
the report.
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Figure 9: 9/77 Brighton Blvd - view from standing in living area (upper level of unit)

The NSW Land and Environment Court has articulated general principles with regard to views (see
Tenacity Consulting v Warringah Council [2004] NSWLEC 140). This case states:
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Facade detail

2.1 Campbell Parade - Corner awning detail
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WAVERLEY

Application number

DA-52/2018

Site address

25 — 27 Curlewis Street, Bondi Beach

Proposal

Alterations and additions to residential flat building, including internal
modifications and attic level additions associated with Units 3 and 4

Date of lodgement

5 March 2018

Owner Magney Lodge Limited
Applicant Habitation Design + Interiors
Submissions Nil

Cost of works $497,145

Issues

FSR; attic addition; overshadowing

Recommendation

That the application be APPROVED
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PREAMBLE
Site and Surrounding Locality
Several site visits were carried out, including the most recent on 19 June 2019.

The site is identified as Lot 1 in DP 331439, known as 25 — 27 Curlewis Street, BODNI BEACH. It is
located on the south-eastern corner of the intersection of Curlewis and Wellington Streets.

The site is rectangular in shape with a northern boundary to Curlewis Street measuring 12.19m,
eastern side boundary measuring 31.25m, southern rear boundary measuring 12.19m and western
side boundary to Wellington Street measuring 31.25m. The site has an area of 380.94m? and falls from
the rear towards Curlewis Street by approximately 4.93m.

The site is occupied by a two storey residential flat building, comprising 4 x 2 bed units, and
neighbourhood shop on the ground floor. Vehicular access is provided from Wellington Street to a
garage located at the rear of the site and used in association with Unit 3.

The subject site is adjoined by semi-detached dwellings to its side and rear. The locality is characterised
by a variety of residential development, including semi-detached, detached dwelling houses and
residential flat buildings, along with a variety of non-residential developments fronting Curlewis Street.

MMMy = —— A\

PLANTATION SHUTTERS

Figure 1: Subject site as viewed from Curlewis Street
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Figure 3: Rear of building
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\"\ A - o
PHOTO MONTAGE 02 - VIEW SOUTH DOWN WELLINGTON ST.

Figure 4: Photomontage (Source: Habitation Design + Interiors)

Relevant History

e PD-18/2017: Pre-DA advice for alterations and additions to Unit 2 and 4 including internal
modifications, adaptive reuse of attic level and dormer windows. Provided advice included
concerns relating to non-compliances with height of building and floor space ratio
development standards along with setbacks, attic roof design and visual privacy controls.

e DA-52/2018: Current application for alterations and additions to Units 3 and 4, including
internal modifications and attic level addition.

Following the preliminary assessment, the application was deferred to address non-
compliances relating to floor space ratio development standard, attic roof design, Building
Code of Australia requirements, and to provide additional information relating to SEPP
(Affordable Rental Housing) including the rental prices of Units 3 and 4 in the 24 month period
prior to lodgement. Amended/additional information was received by Council on 16 October

281



2019, however the application was not re-notified as amendments were minor in nature and
lessened impacts, noting the original notification resulted in no submissions.
e The amended/additional information forms the basis of this report.

1.3 Proposal
The amended proposal seeks consent to undertake alterations and additions to an existing residential
flat building, including internal modifications and attic level additions associated with Units 3 and 4,
rooftop terraces, fencing and landscape works.
The proposal increases the number of bedrooms associated with Units 3 and 4 from 2 to 4 and results
in @ mix of 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 4 bed units overall. The upper level addition is contained within a mansard

roof form with dormer windows.

The proposal does not include alterations to the neighbourhood shop or the awning extending over
the Curlewis and Wellington Street road reserves.

2. ASSESSMENT

The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this development application under
section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).

2.1 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans

The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments,
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans.

2.1.1 SEPP (Building Sustainability Index — BASIX) 2004
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application.
The BASIX Certificate and NatHERs certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have
been incorporated into the proposal. A standard condition is recommended ensuring the measures
detailed in the BASIX Certificate and NatHERs certificate are incorporated into the Construction
Certificate drawings and implemented.

2.1.2 SEPP 55 Remediation of Land
There is no known history of contamination applicable to the site. The subject site has historically been
used for residential purposes. Accordingly, site land contamination is considered unlikely and no
further investigation is necessary.

2.1.3 SEPP 65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development

The SEPP does not apply to this development as it is not considered to be substantial redevelopment
of an existing 3 or more storey building; the proposed third storey is considered an attic.

2.1.4 SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009

The SEPP does not apply as the units are not classified as low rental/affordable rental housing units
based on documentation provided by the applicant.
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2.1.5 Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Waverley LEP 2012)

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposed development

are outlined below:

Table 1: Waverley LEP 2012 Compliance Table

Provision

‘ Compliance ‘

Comment

1.2 Aims of plan
Yes

Land Use Table
R3 Medium Density
Residential Zone Yes

4.3 Height of buildings
e 95m

The proposal does not contravene the aims
of the plan.

The proposal is defined as alterations and
additions to an existing ‘residential flat
building’, which is permitted with prohibited
in the R3 zone.

No part of the proposal exceeds the current
overall height of the building, i.e. 9m above
existing ground level.

4.4 Floor space ratio
e 0.686:1

No

The proposal increases the gross floor area to
479.98m?, equating to a floor space ratio of
1.26:1, which exceeds the FSR development
standard by 281.6m? or 83.6%.

The proposal increases the existing non-
compliant FSR of 1.03:1 by 22.4%.

4.6 Exceptions to development
standards

See
discussion

6.1 Acid sulfate soils

The application is accompanied by a written
request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Waverley
LEP 2012 to vary the FSR development
standard. A detailed discussion of the
variation to the development standard is
presented below this table.

The subject site is identified as containing
Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils, however the site is
not located within proximity of another
classification; nevertheless, the
recommendation includes standard
conditions to ensure compliance.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation

to the Waverley LEP 2012.
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards
The application seeks to vary the floor space ratio (FSR) development standard in Clause 4.4.

The site is subject to a maximum FSR control of 0.686:1. The proposed development has a FSR of 1.26:1,
exceeding the standard by 281.6 m? equating to an 83.6% variation.

The proposal increased the existing non-complying FSR of 1.03:1 by 88m? or 22.4%.

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b) of the
Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 seeking to justify the contravention of the development
standard by demonstrating:

a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case; and

b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard.

A copy of the applicant’s written request has been provided to the Waverley Local Planning Panel for
consideration.

Applicants Written Request - Clause 4.6(3)(a) and (b)

The applicant seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development standard on the following
basis:

a) That compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case:

(i) The objectives of the standard remain relevant notwithstanding that the existing
development is non-compliant. Following a review of the specific FSR objectives, the
proposal satisfies those objectives.

(i)  The development seeks to add only 88sgm to the existing building which is contained
within the existing roof form space.

(iii)  The existing development, being a longstanding land use on the site, does not currently
comply with the FSR standard. Compliance is unreasonable in the circumstances die to the
siting of the building and its urban location which signifies the corner. The additional GFA
is achieved via the roof form being converted to usable area and subsequently is not
additional bulk and scale.

b) That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard:

(i) The submission demonstrates that the non-compliance is a result of existing site
conditions, whereby the existing development is already non-compliant. The proponent
has addressed the site characteristics through sensitive design, layout and improvements
to Unit 3 & 4 without unreasonably impacting on neighbours or the other existing units.

(ii)  The FSR departure is created by the existing building and the additional GFA is wholly
contained within the roof space;
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(iii)  Other residential development in the immediate area (including on Curlewis St) are also
non-compliant with the same FSR development standard;

(iv)  The site is located on a busy corner that signifies the start of Curlewis Road and therefore
has the capacity to absorb the new roof element which is set behind the parapet;

(v)  The proposed addition does not significantly add to the perceived bulk and scale of the
building when viewed from either Wellington Street or Curlewis Street.

Consideration of Applicants Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii)

Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that:

a)

The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
demonstrated by subclause 3 of Clause 4.6 being that compliance with the development standard
is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard; and

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(a)?

It is considered that the applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has referenced one or more of the
following justification as set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007) 156 LGERA 446:

a)

b)

c)

d)

the objectives of the development standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with
the standard;

to establish that the underlying objective or purpose is not relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

to establish that the underlying objective or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance
was required with the consequence that compliance is unreasonable;

to establish that the development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the
Council’s own actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance
with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

to establish that “the zoning of particular land” was “unreasonable or inappropriate” so that “a
development standard appropriate for that zoning was also unreasonable or unnecessary as it
applied to that land” and that “compliance with the standard in that case would also be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)?

The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the standard referencing a lack of significant adverse impact by way of privacy,
bulk and scale.
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Is the development in the public interest?

The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with both the
objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out including;

The objectives of the R3 zone are as follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential
environment.

e To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of
residents.

The proposal provides an improved internal layout and general amenity for residents in addition to
meeting the housing needs of the community through an improved mix in bedrooms.

Conclusion

The additional gross floor area is wholly contained within the existing envelope of the existing building
which, with a renewed mansard roof design (previously pitched roof) that has a length that is 10m less
that the existing. Essentially, the proposal seeks to utilise roof area as habitable (and therefore
calculable floor space) whereby the building envelope, bulk and scale is commensurate to the existing
building form. The resultant impact/s are negligible when compared to those already existing.

For this and the reasons provided above, the requested variation to the FSR development standard is
supported as the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be
addressed by cl 4.6 of the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the proposed development
would be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of FSR development standard
and the R3 zone.

2.1.6 Waverley Development Control Plan 2012

The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley DCP 2012 (Amendment 5) for the
proposed development are outlined below:

Table 2: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part B General Provisions Compliance Table

Development Control Compliance ‘ Comment

1. Waste In the event of an approval, waste management
conditions are included in the recommendation

N
© for imposition.
2. Ecologically sustainable An amended BASIX certificate was submitted
Development Yes with the amended proposal, which addresses the

minimum requirements of this part of the DCP.
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Development Control Compliance ‘ Comment

6. Stormwater The stormwater plans submitted with the
application are not satisfactory and do not
comply with the Water Management Technical
No Manual. In the event of an approval, stormwater
conditions are included in the recommendation
for imposition.

7. Accessibility and Accessible paths are provided from street level.
adaptability The building does not currently provide or

propose to provide lift access.

Yes

Adaptable units are not required as less than 10

units are proposed.

8. Transport The existing vehicular access to the site is limited
Existing to one crossover, which is not proposed to be
altered.

Existing access, parking and scenarios remain.

10. Safety The proposal does not contravene the objectives
Yes of this part of the DCP.

Table 3: Waverley DCP 2012 - Part C2 Medium Density Residential Development Compliance Table

The proposal is defined as a “Residential Flat Building” that is not subject to assessment under SEPP
65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development” in the LEP.

Development Control Compliance Comment

e Minimum frontage: No (existing) | The existing site has a 12.19m primary frontage
15m —R3 zone to Curlewis Street. Whilst less than the
requirement, the proposal maintains an existing
building which is comparable in width to
neighbouring buildings. Further, appropriate
separation between buildings exists to mitigate
adverse impacts. Accordingly, a departure of
2.81m from the minimum street frontage
control is reasonable on merit and supported.

e  Maximum external wall Yes The proposed addition is contained within a
height: 7m mansard roof form which has a maximum height
e Maximum overall height: of 9m.
9.5m
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Development Control Compliance Comment

2.5.1 - Street setbacks Existing setbacks from both street frontages are
e Consistent street setback Existing maintained.

2.5.2- Side and rear setbacks
e  Minimum side setback: Onmerit |e The proposed addition is setback 1.7m from
3m the Wellington Street frontage and 2.35m
from the south-eastern side boundary. Whilst
less than the minimum 3m requirement, the
proposal does not extend into existing side
setbacks, therefore the existing level of
separation between buildings remains

unchanged.
e Minimum rear setback: Yes e The existing rear setback is unchanged.
6m or predominant rear
building line, whichever
is the greater setback
e Deep soil along side Onmerit  |e  Whilst deep soil landscape areas exist along
boundary min 2m wide the Wellington Street frontage, the minimum

2m dimension is not achieved. Given the
proposal does not alter the amount of or
dimension of provided deep soil areas, the
compliance is on merit supported.

e Maximum building length Yes e The proposal does not alter the maximum
along a street: 24m building length along Wellington Street,
which measures 23.5m.
e Facade to be articulated Yes e The proposal does not alter the existing

facade. Existing openings and projections are
to remain. The mass of the roof form is
appropriately relieved through dormer
windows that are well proportioned and
suitably positioned.

e Maximum unit depth: Yes e The proposed addition has a depth of 12.7m
18m per unit.
| 2.8 Building design and streetscape |

e Respond to streetscape The proposal provides a high quality design

e Sympathetic external Yes outcome and juxtaposition between the existing
finishes traditional building fabric and a contemporary

e Corner sites to address addition. The proposal responds well to its
both streets as primary contextual setting.
frontages

e Removal of original No original architectural features are proposed
architectural  features to be removed or altered.

not supported.
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Development Control

300mm from main ridge

Compliance

e Attic must be wholly Yes The attic addition is wholly contained within a
within the a pitched roof pitched roof form.
form

e Not exceed 50% of the Yes The attic area equates to 38% of the floor
floor of area of the floor area of the level below.
below

e Not contain independent Yes The attic is associated with Units 3 and 4 of
dwellings and must be the level below and is connected via internal
accessed via internal stairs stairs.

e Be naturally ventilated Yes Each elevation is provided openings to

promote natural cross ventilation.

e Minimum room width: 3m Yes 3.2m minimum room width provided.

e Minimum floor to ceiling Yes 2.8m floor to ceiling heights are proposed for
height for at least 2/3 of more than 2/3 of the floor area.
the floor area: 2.4m

e Dormer windows and Yes Proposed dormer windows are modest in
skylights to be less than dimension and do not exceed 50% of the roof
50% of roof elevation elevation.

e Must not have one single
expansive dormer window Yes Proposed dormer windows are set 300mm

e Dormers to be set down Ves below the ridge.

Comment

The proposal does not alter existing pedestrian
access and entry arrangements, which includes
Units 1 and 4 having separate access points from
Wellington Street and Units 2 and 3 sharing a
side entry accessed from Curlewis Street. Unit 3
is also accessible from Wellington Street via its
associated garage.

e Entry at street level and Yes
respond to pattern
within the street

e Accessible entry

e Separate to vehicular
entry

o Legible, safe, well-lit

e  Minimum of 30% of site No e Existing landscaped areas equate to 16.57m?
area landscaped: or 4.3% of the site area and are to remain
114.282m? unchanged.

e 50% of the above is to be No o 4% of the landscape area is considered deep

deep soil: 57.141m? soil, notwithstanding it not achieving the

minimum 2m x 2m dimension.

The proposal does not alter existing landscaped
or deep soil areas.

The proposal does not provide residents with an
area of communal open space, which is a
continuation of the existing scenario. On merit,
this is accepted.

e Minimum 15% communal No
(R3 zone): 57.141m?
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Development Control

Compliance

Comment

2.15.1 — Courtyards

e Private Courtyards — min
25m? area and 3m width
and depth

e Balconies — min 10m?area
and min depth 2.5m

e Minimum of three hours
of sunlight to a minimum
of 70% of units on 21 June.

e New development should
maintain at least 2 hrs of
sunlight to solar collectors
on adjoining properties in
mid winter.

e Direct sunlight to north
facing windows of
habitable rooms on all
private open space areas
of adjacent dwellings to
less than 3 hours of
sunlight on 21 June.

e Minimise view loss
through design

e Dwellings to be
orientated to the street
with entrances and street
numbering visible

e Above ground open space
must not overlook rooms
and private landscaped

areas of adjoining
properties or be
screened

e Prevent overlooking of
more than 50% of private
open space of lower level
dwellings in same
development

Yes

On merit

Yes

Refer discussion below.

The proposal is unlikely to result in the loss of
views across the site.

Units 3 and 4 are provided an additional 20m?
and 19m? of private open space within the
proposed balconies on the upper roof level,
increasing their total amount to 57.55m? and
39.04m? respectively.

Minimum 3m dimensions are achieved.

Units 1 and 2 are not being altered as part of
the development.

All units are orientated towards a street
frontage and are identified through
numbering which is clearly visible.

New above ground open space, i.e. roof top
terraces, are located towards the front of the
building and do not provide views into the
habitable room windows or private open
spaces of adjoining dwellings.

Views from the proposed balconies to the
attic level are not provided into the open
space areas of the lower level units 1 and 2
(to the rear of the building).
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Development Control Compliance Comment

e All habitable rooms to Yes e All habitable room windows, existing and
have a window proposed, are provided an openable window.

e Provide a range of Yes e The proposal introduces 2 x 4 bedroom units,
dwelling types and sizes thereby improving housing choice.

e Min sizes Yes e The proposed additions to Units 3 and 4
3+ bedroom = 100m? increase their overall floor area to 146m? and

127m? respectively.

e Min 2.4m floor to ceiling Yes The proposed attic has a floor to ceiling height of
height attic levels 2.8m for 2/3 of the room.

The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance tables above in
relation to the Waverley DCP 2012.

Solar Access and Overshadowing

Part C2, Clause 2.16 of the DCP seeks, living and private open spaces for at least 70% of apartments to
receive a minimum of 3 hours of direct sunlight between 9:00am and 3:00pm on June 21.

The proposed attic level dormer windows are provided between 1 - 2 hours of direct sunlight between
the hours of 9:00am and 3:00pm on June 21; whilst less than the sought 3 hours, these windows are
associated with bedrooms. All living areas of Units 3 and 4 are to remain in their current location, i.e.
first floor level; it is not expected that the amount of solar access afforded to existing windows will be
impacted upon by the development.

Submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that additional shadow cast over adjoining properties is
limited due to the reduction in depth of the roof form. The property to the east (i.e. 29 Curlewis Street)
is provided between 2 — 2.5 hours of direct sunlight to its upper level dormer windows.

Given the orientation of the site, impacts upon adjoining properties through loss of light are expected.
The proposed height compliant development is considered reasonable and supported.

Privacy

The proposal seeks the introduction of terraces (defined as ‘balconies’ for the purposes of the DCP
controls) on the upper level orientated to the front of the building. These terraces are adjoining
bedrooms, considered low activity use rooms and primarily overlook the public domain. They are sited
behind the front existing parapet of the building which provides an existing screening from the
streetscape. The introduction of these private open space areas for units 3 and 4 are supported in this
instance as they provide additional outdoor space that is well-sited to mitigate impacts, both visual and
acoustic upon adjoining residential dwellings and the existing building comprises a parapet wall which
negates the need for additional balustrading. Both terraces are accessed from a bedroom, with no
access hood or lift proposed.
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2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

In the circumstances of the case, the proposed terraces are considered reasonable and supportable.
Conditions are recommended to extend the parapet to wrap around the eastern elevation to continue
the existing form, that a screen between both front terraces be provided for future occupants and
perimeter planting be incorporated along the edge to increase landscaping opportunities which will
further mitigate privacy impacts.

Other Impacts of the Development

The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA.

Itis considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental,
social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the Site for the Development
The site is considered to be suitable for the proposed development.
Any Submissions

The application was notified for 14 days and a site notice erected on the site, in accordance with
Waverley Development Control Plan 2012, Part A — Advertised and Notified Development.

No submissions were received.
Public Interest

It is considered that the proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to
appropriate conditions being imposed.

REFERRALS
Fire Safety — Building Waverley

e Should the application be approved, it is recommended that the following conditions be
imposed: essential services —existing building; engineering details; certificate of adequacy;
Building Code of Australia compliance; non-combustible external walls; protection of
openings were within 3m of a fire source feature; vertical separation of openings; smoke
alarm system; and fire safety upgrading works.

Recommended conditions are included in Appendix A.
Strategic Planning — Shaping Waverley
e The median rent for a two bedroom unit in Waverley for the period of June is identified in

the Rates and Sales Report as $760/w.

e The applicant has provided rental information that places the respective rents for units 3 and
4 at $850/w and $815/w. Therefore under clause 47(1) of the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP
the units cannot be classified as low rental and as such a loss of affordable housing cannot
be considered as the units are not affordable housing.

Accordingly, a contribution for the purposes of affordable rental housing cannot be imposed.
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SUMMARY

The proposal seeks consent to undertake alterations and additions to an existing residential flat
building, including internal modifications and attic level additions associated with Units 3 and 4,
rooftop terraces, 1.8m rear fencing and landscape works.

The proposal increases the number of bedrooms associated with Units 3 and 4 from 2 to 4 and results
in a mix of 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 4 bed apartments. The upper level addition is contained within a mansard
roof form with dormer windows that is in keeping with the bulk and scale of the existing building form
and envelope.

The proposal is permissible with consent in the R3Medium Density Residential Zone and is consistent
with the objectives of the zone.

Notwithstanding non-compliance with the FSR development standard, the proposal is of a height, bulk
and scale that is commensurate with the existing character of development in the vicinity of the site.
Additional floor area is contained within a proposed mansard roof form that does not extend above
the height of the existing ridge, and setback 4.3m behind the Curlewis Street frontage and 6m in from
the rear building line.

The proposal was publically notified, however no submission were received.

On balance, the proposal is considered an acceptable form of development which accords with the
desired future character of the R3 Zone.

The proposal has been assessed against the matters for consideration under section 4.15 of the Act
and is recommended for approval, subject to conditions of consent.

RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL

That the Development Application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel subject to
the Conditions in Appendix A:

Report prepared by: Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of
the Development and Building Unit by:

Fiona Koutsikas Angela Rossi
Senior Development Assessment Planner Manager, Development Assessment (Central)
Date: 09/08/2019 Date: 14/8/19

Reason for referral:

3  Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%
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APPENDIX A — CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT

1. APPROVED PLANS AND DOCUMENTATION

The development must be in accordance with:

(a) Architectural Plan prepared by Habitation Design + Interiors, as follows:

Plan description

Revision No / Date

Date received by Council

C109 — Proposed First Floor Plan C/ 28 February 2018 16 October 2018
C110 — Proposed Attic Floor Plan C/ 28 February 2018 16 October 2018
C111 - Proposed Roof Plan C/ 28 February 2018 16 October 2018
C112 — Proposed Elevations C/ 28 February 2018 16 October 2018
C113 — Proposed Section C/ 28 February 2018 16 October 2018

(b) Landscape Plan No. C120 (Revision C) and documentation prepared by Habitation Design +
Interiors, dated 28 February 2018, and received by Council on 16 October 2018;

(c) BASIX and NatHERs Certificate;

(d) Stormwater Details and documentation prepared by [author] dated [date], and received by Council

on (date);

(e) Schedule of external finishes and colours received by Council on 16 October 2018; and

(f) The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) and Checklist, in accordance with the
SWRMP Checklist of Part B, Waverley DCP 2012.

Except where amended by the following conditions of consent.

2. GENERAL MODIFICATIONS

The application is approved subject to the following plan amendments;

(a) The existing architectural detailing to the facade and parapet of the existing building shall be

maintained and restored.

(b) The parapet shall be extended to wrap around the eastern side of the upper level of the building,
between the front wall of the building and the front wall of the attic addition. It shall be designed to

match the height, detailing and materials of the existing parapet.

(c) The two terraces located to the front of the attic floor level are to be separated by a centrally located
screen for privacy mitigation. The screen shall be translucent and start at the height of the parapet
and taper up (for a length of 1m measured in from front boundary) to a height of 1.6m (above
finished floor level) extending the entire depth of the terrace (that is, from parapet to the front wall

of the attic addition).
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(d) The two terraces located to the front of the attic floor level are to provide perimeter planters and be
landscaped. The planters shall be 1m in height, have a minimum soil depth and width of 600mm and
be located along the inside line of the parapet (that is, the western side of Unit 4 terrace including
the splayed corner edge, the eastern side of Unit 3 terrace and the northern side of Units 3 and 4
terraces).

The amendments are to be approved by the Executive Manager, Building Waverley prior to the issue of
a Construction Certificate under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

An electronic copy of the amended plans or additional information (see website for electronic document
requirements) addressing this condition, including a covering letter shall be provided to Council for
review.

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS ONLY

This consent is for alterations and additions to the existing building only and should during the course
of certification or construction a significant amount of the remaining fabric of the building be required
to be removed, works must cease immediately and a new development application will be required to
be submitted for assessment. This will require compliance with the planning controls, including SEPP
(Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004.

BONDI - ROSE BAY SAND BODY

This site is located within the Bondi - Rose Bay Sand Body as identified in Council’s Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage Study 2009. Should an object of potential Aboriginal or archaeological significance be
discovered during the demolition, excavation or construction period associated with this development,
works are to immediately cease and the NSW National Parks and Wildlife Service must be contacted.
Works may resume on the site pending receipt of express written permission from the NSW National
Parks and Wildlife Service. Waverley Council must be notified of any referral to the NSW National Parks
and Wildlife Service and be provided with a copy of any subsequent response.
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COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until:

(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance
with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979; and

(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the
appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979 and
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000; and

(c) Councilis given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works.

The owner/applicant may make application to Council or an Accredited Certifier for the issue of a
Construction Certificate and to be the Principal Certifying Authority.

SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION

A cash contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Waverley Council Development Contributions Plan 2006 in
accordance with the following:

(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed andsubmitted
to Council:

(1) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000:

"Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or,

(2) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more:
"Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report".

A copy of the required format for the cost reports are in the Waverley Council Contributions Plan
2006, available on Council’s website.

(b) As legislated in section 25K of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the
levy must be paid in accordance with the following;

(a) A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy.

(b) A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5% OR

(c) A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% based on the full cost of
the development.

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy has
been paid to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less than
$100,000.

(c) Should a section 4.55 modification result in any change to the total cost of the work, the Section
7.12 contribution is to be revised and amended.
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10.

Prior to the issue of the amended Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the
revised levy has been paid to Council in accordance with this condition OR that the cost of works
is less than $100,000.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

A deposit or guarantee satisfactory to Council for the amount of $10,557.50 must be provided as
security for the payment of the cost of making good any damage caused or unauthorised works that
may be caused to any Council property as a consequence of this building work.

This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be established prior to the issue of the Construction
Certificate. The full amount of the difference after recovery of Council's cost for any repair of damage
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property will be refunded after
satisfactory completion of the building work to the person who paid the deposit

LONG SERVICE LEVY

A long service levy, as required under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect to this building work. In this regard, proof that the levy has
been paid is to be submitted to Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more.

ESSENTIAL SERVICES - EXISTING BUILDING

Details of the currently implemented and proposed essential fire safety measures shall be submitted

to Council, with the Construction Certificate, in the form of a Fire Safety Schedule. This Schedule shall
be prepared by a person competent to do so and shall specify the minimum standard of performance
for each essential fire safety measure included in the Schedule.

At the completion of the installation, a Final Fire Safety Certificate shall be attached to the
Occupation Certificate, certifying that each essential fire safety measure specified within the current
Fire Safety Schedule:

(a) has been assessed by a properly qualified person; and

(b) found to be capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current Fire Safety
Schedule for the building for which the Certificate is issued.

FIRE SAFETY

(@) The proposed external walls of the additions are to be non-combustible and achieve an FRL in
accordance with Specifications C1.1 of the Building Code of Australia for a building of Type A Fire
Resisting Construction.

(b) The proposed openings in the external walls located within 3m of a fire source feature must be
protected in accordance with Section C of the Building Code of Australia.

(c) Vertical Separation of Openings in the external walls of the building are to be provided in
accordance with Clause C2.6 of the NCC Building Code of Australia.
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11.

12.

13.

Details and methods of compliance with the above requirements are to be included in the Construction
Certificate documentation prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

FIRE SAFETY UPGRADING WORKS

Pursuant to Clause 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 fire safety
upgrading works are to be undertaken to the existing building in accordance with the Building Code of
Australia 2016 Compliance Report dated 11 October 2018 prepared by Vic Lilli of Vic Lilli & Partners in
conjunction with the new building works, to ensure that the existing building complies with provisions
of Sections C D & E of the Building Code of Australia (BCA) including provision of essential fire safety
measures and provision of fire separation between the floors of the building in accordance the BCA
and compliance with the following provisions of the Building Code of Australia:

(i) Fire resistance and stability including fire rating of the floors of the building — Part C1;
(ii) Compartmentation and fire separation between floors and units — Part C2;

(iii) Protection and vertical separation of openings in external walls — Parts C2 & C3

(iv) Provision for escape — Part D1;

(v) Construction of exits, balustrades and protection of openable windows — Part D2;

(vi) Provision of Firefighting equipment — Part E1;
(vii) Smoke hazard management, smoke detection & alarm systems — Part E2;
(viii)  Emergency lighting, exit signs and warning systems — Part E4;

a) Details demonstrating compliance with the BCA must be submitted to and approved by the
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

b) Prior to the commencement of the required fire safety upgrade works, a Construction Certificate
must be issued by an accredited Certifying Authority and an accredited PCA be appointed. The
required fire safety upgrading works must be completed and certified by the installers including
issuing of a Final Fire Safety Certificate prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.

HOARDING REQUIRED

To ensure the site is contained during construction, if hoarding is required for the approved works, it is
to be designed and constructed in accordance with the requirements of Safe Work NSW.

The hoarding is to be erected on the street alignments of the property prior to the commencement of
building operations and be maintained during the course of building operations. Details of the hoarding
are to be provided to Council for record and be to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority
prior to issue of the Construction Certificate.

Where the hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council must
be obtained prior to the erection of the hoarding.

SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN

Demolition and excavated material to be reused and/or recycled wherever possible and detailed in a
Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) Checklist 2 which is to be submitted to the
Principal Certifying Authority for approval in accordance with Waverley DCP 2012 prior to the issue of
the Construction Certificate.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

The builder and all subcontractors shall comply with the approved SWRMP Part 1 and 2 at all times
during construction. At least one copy of the SWRMP is to be available on site at all times during
construction. Copies of demolition and construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received
the material for recycling or disposal and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all
times during construction.

ENGINEERING DETAILS

Structural details prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection with all
structural components of the approved works are to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

ENGINEERING DETAILS - CERTIFICATE OF ADEQUACY

A Certificate of Adequacy prepared by a practicing Structural Engineer, certifying the adequacy of the
existing building structure to carry the extra load of the proposed additions is to be provided to and be
to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

EXISTING PARTY WALL IS TO BE EXTENDED

The existing separating wall is to be extended to the underside of the roof in accordance with the
requirements of the National Construction Code. The plans are to be notated accordingly prior to the
issue of the Construction Certificate to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority.

All work to the separating wall must be contained within the boundaries of the subject site only.

However, in the case of an agreement between neighbours for work affecting both sides of a separating
wall, written consent of all owners of all properties upon which work will take place must be obtained.
The consent must clearly stipulate if approval is granted for works to the separating wall OR if approval
is granted for vertical or lateral support use of the separating wall. It is the responsibility of the applicant
to determine the relevance of any cross easements affecting the separating wall.

Where it is not possible to obtain the adjoining owners’ consent, it must then be demonstrated that
the works are to be supported independently of the separating wall and do not rely on the separating
wall for lateral or vertical support. Detailed plans must be accompanied by a certificate from a qualified
and practising Structural Engineer. It is not sufficient for a Structural Engineer to state that the works
will impose no additional load on the separating wall.

These details are to be supplied to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of a Construction
Certificate.

Separating wall consent does not prevent you and your neighbour entering into any private agreement.
For example, to make good any damage from the works. This is a civil matter between neighbours.

FENCE NOT TO ENCROACH BEYOND BOUNDARIES

No portion of the proposed fence, including the footings, is to encroach beyond the boundaries of the
subject property. Alternatively, documentary evidence that the owner of the adjoining property has no
objection to the construction of the party fence wall on the common boundary between these
properties is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority and Council prior to the issue of a
Construction Certificate.
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18. DILAPIDATION REPORTS

19.

20.

21.

A Dilapidation report should be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to
potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. This action is designed to assist all parties
should damage occur and is not a preventative action. The dilapidation reports should be completed
and submitted to the relevant owner of the affected property, Council and the Principal Certifying
Authority prior to undertaking any works that may cause damage

Please note the following:

(a) The dilapidation report will be made available to affected property owners on request and may be
used by them in the event of a dispute relating to damage allegedly due to the carrying out of the
development.

(b) This is not a condition of consent and cannot be used to prevent the commencement of works or
prevent neighbouring buildings being damaged by the carrying out of the development.

() Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any
party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held responsible
for any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the development
being carried out.

(d) Council will not become directly involved in disputes between the builder, owner, developer, its
contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Certification is to be provided from a suitably qualified professional, that the stormwater system has
been designed in accordance with the Water Management Technical Guidelines. Stormwater system
details are to be submitted in accordance with the Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 - Part B
prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

ON-SITE STORMWATER DETENTION DETAILS

On-Site Stormwater Detention (OSD) tank and its details are required to be submitted and approval by
Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. Details to include dimensions, cross & long
sections, top water level, details of discharge control pit, orifice plate including orifice diameter and
depth of water above centreline of orifice etc.

BASIX

The undertakings provided in the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation shall be provided for
in the Construction Certificate plans and documentation prior to the issue of the Construction
Certificate.

If required, a modified BASIX Certificate shall be provided that reflects the development as approved
(eg addressing any modification required via conditions of consent). Any significant works (ie any works
not able to be considered as Exempt and Complying Development) that result from changes to the
BASIX Certificate or conflict with conditions of consent require Council's consent.
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22.

23.

24,

The Principal Certifying Authority shall be responsible for ensuring that all the undertakings are satisfied
prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.

The above condition is a prescribed condition under the Environmental Planning and Assessment

Regulation 2000 clause 97A and the above BASIX commitments are mandatory and cannot be modified
under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

LANDSCAPED SLABS

Details shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction
Certificate indicating the proposed method of water-proofing and drainage of the concrete slabs over
which landscaping is proposed.

AMENDED LANDSCAPE PLAN

The Landscape Plan is to be amended by the following changes:

(a) Provision of planter boxes and landscaping to the perimeter of the attic floor level terraces.

The amended landscape plan is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority with the plans for
the Construction Certificate.

SERVICE AUTHORITIES

The applicant is to seek approval from the relevant service authorities regarding any possible
modification to the existing infrastructure within the vicinity of the site prior to the issue of a
Construction Certificate. This includes, but not limited to, power poles, pits or other underground
services.

25. CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN OF MANAGEMENT

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the applicant is to submit a “Construction Vehicle and
Pedestrian Plan of Management” (CVPPM) for the approval of the Executive Manager, Creating
Waverley.

The CVPPM shall provide details of the following:

a. The proposed route to be taken by demolition and construction vehicles when accessing and exiting
the site.

b. The type and size of demolition and construction vehicles. Trucks with dog trailers and semi-trailers
may not be approved for use if it is considered with the information submitted that such vehicles
cannot adequately and safely gain access or egress to and from the site or where access into or out
of the site may not be not possible without the need to remove an unsatisfactory number of
vehicles parked on the roadway adjacent to or opposite the site.

c. The location of any truck holding areas outside the site, should Council not give approval for
demolition or construction vehicles to stand on the roadway in the vicinity of the site.

d. Traffic control measures to be put in place if trucks when manoeuvring in the vicinity of the site,
would be likely to interfere with the free flow of traffic in the vicinity of the site.

e. The location and materials to be used in the construction of any temporary driveways providing
access into and egress out of the site.
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f. The location and length of any proposed Works and Construction Zones. Note: such zones require
the approval of the Waverley Traffic Committee and Council prior to their installation.
g. The hours of operation of any demolition and construction vehicles.

h. The number of vehicles associated with staff, employees or contractors working on the site
and where any such vehicles are proposed to be parked..

i. Details as to the manner in which the safety of pedestrians passing in front of the site’s boundaries
is to be managed and preserved. The details shall include:

e The route(s) required to be taken by pedestrians including any signage and any other
control measures that will need to be put in place to direct and keep pedestrians on the
required route(s),

e Any obstructions such as street furniture, trees and bollards etc., that may interfere with
the safe passage of pedestrians

e The type(s) of material(s) on which pedestrians will be required to walk,

e The width of the pathway on the route(s) described above,

e The location(s) and type of any proposed hoardings, and

e The location(s) of existing street lighting,

26. NOISE ATTENUATION IN RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDINGS

Noise attenuation is to be achieved in all new components of the residential units within the building
by a minimum of the following standards:

(a) A wall shall have a Field Sound Transmission Class (FSTC) of not less than 50 if it separates sole
occupancy units or a sole occupancy unit from a stairway, public corridor, hallway or the like;

(b) A wall separating a bathroom, sanitary compartment, laundry or kitchen in one sole occupancy unit
from a habitable room (other than a kitchen) in an adjoining unit shall have a FSTC of not less than
55;

(c) Awall or floor shall have a FSTC of not less than 55 if it separates a sole occupancy unit from a plant
room;

(d) A floor separating sole occupancy units must not have a FSTC of less than 50; and

(e) A floor separating a bathroom, sanitary compartment, laundry or kitchen in one sole occupancy
unit from a habitable room (other than a kitchen) in an adjoining unit shall have an Impact Isolation
Class of not less than 55.

Details are to be provided on the plans to the satisfaction of the Principal Certifying Authority prior to
the issue of the Construction Certificate.
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C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION
27. PRIOR TO SITE WORKS

The Principal Certifying Authority must be informed in writing before any site works, building or
demolition commences of:

(a) the name and contractor licence number of the licensee who has contracted to do, or intends to
do, work ; or

(b) the name and permit number of the owner/builder who intends to do the work; and
(c) any change to these arrangements for doing of the work.
28. HOME BUILDING ACT

The builder or person who does the residential building work shall comply with the applicable
requirements of Part 6 of the Home and Building Act, 1989. In this regard a person must not contract
to do any residential building work unless a contract of insurance that complies with this Act is in force
in relation to the proposed work. It is the responsibility of the builder or person who is to do the work
to satisfy the Principal Certifying Authority that they have complied with the applicant requirements of
Part 6, before any work commences.

29. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on the
main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a telephone
number) of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of the building
works). The sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and maintained
throughout the building works.

30. OBSTRUCTION TO PUBLIC AREAS
If a public place or pedestrian vehicular traffic may be obstructed because of the carrying out of work
involved in the erection or demolition of a building; or a public place is required to be enclosed in

connection with the erection or demolition of a building then a hoarding, fencing or awning must be
provided to prevent injury and appropriately lit between sunset and sunrise.

31. COMPLIANCE WITH SAFE WORK NSW

All site works are to comply with the occupational health and safety requirements of SAFE WORK NSW.

32. CONTAMINATING MATERIAL REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED
The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site:
(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens
or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (eg: ceiling voids and wall

cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particle
air (HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a fine water
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spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition is not
to be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries.

(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances
are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory
Protective Devices. They shall also adopt work practices in accordance with the requirements of
Safe Work Australia's National Standard for the Control of Inorganic Lead at Work (NOHSC: 1012
(1994) and NOHSC: 2015(1994).

(c) All lead-contaminated materials being disposed of in accordance with the NSW Environment
Protection Authority (EPA) Waste Classification Guidelines 2009 and the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW).

33. DEMOLITION & SITE PREPARATION

Hazardous or intractable wastes arising from the demolition process are to be removed and disposed
of in accordance with the requirements SafeWork NSW and the NSW Environment Protection
Authority (EPA), and with the provisions of:

(a) Work Health & Safety Act 2011;

(b) Work Health & Safety Regulation 2017;

(c) Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW) and
(d) NSW EPA Waste Classification Guidelines 2014;

34. DEMOLITION OR ALTERATION OF PRE 1987 BUILDINGS

At least five (5) days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any
building constructed before 1987, the person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan prepared
in accordance with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous
Materials Assessment prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience. The Work Plan
and Hazardous Materials Assessment shall:

(a) outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint;

(b) confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land; or

(c) particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of Practice
on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561)

(d) describe the method of demolition;

(e) describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and

(f) describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials.

35. ASBESTOS REMOVAL

(a) All demolition works involving the removal and disposal of asbestos must only be undertaken by
contractors who hold a Licence in accordance with the requirements of SafeWork NSW. Fire
damaged asbestos materials can only be cleaned up by licensed asbestos removalists with a Class A
(friable) asbestos removal licence. Removal must be carried out in accordance with the "Code of
Practice on how to safely remove asbestos" published by SafeWork NSW and Waverley's Asbestos
Policy.

(b) All adjoining properties and those opposite the development must be notified in writing of the
dates and times when asbestos removal is to be conducted. The notification is to identify the
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